
M I N U T E S 

SPECIAL MEETING #16-78 
Date: June 13, 1978 
Time: 7:30 P.M. 
Place: ·council Room 

TOWN OF FREEPORT 

MEETING OF THE FREEPORT TOWN COUNCIL 

Regular 

IB] Special 

Chairman's Call to Order Present Excus~d .Absent 

EuwQrd Dvnney, Chairman, Nathan Ny~ Street lxixx 
Vaughndella Curtis, Vice Chairman, Pine St ~ 
Eric Saunders, Lower Mast Landing X 
Elizabeth Ruff, Durham Road X 
Tahn Swan, 48 Bow Street X 
Georgt ~~ue, Flying Point Road X 
William Pusha.1:d, u,nt Road X 

,-

u 

Moved ~nd Se(.;o~"'~a. - Thc:.i.: the reading of thP. Minur~s of Meeting 
#15-78 held June a·, 1978 be waived and aC"~e:>i,>t them as printed. 
(Councilors 5·.r~n & True} (7 Yes) (O No~ 

- l -



ITEM #65-78 

ITEM #66-78 

SPECIAL MEETING #16-18 

Be It Ordered - That the Town ~anager be 
authorized to solicit tax anticipation 
note bids for the Fiscal Year 1978/1979, 
said bids to be presented to tt.t, Town 
Council on July 5, 1978. 
(Councilors Saunders & S¥an} {~ Y.es) (0 No) 

The Town o~_freeport He!~~2_Qrd~~ - That 
'-~e sum ,;,.i: SJl,201.52 !J,.: app;:c,pria.ted for 
the J.,"..irchas~· ,,f "" School nu·.;, cmd to meet 
said e1r,propr.1.ation 1 the Chairr.1:J.n of the 

0 

Town Cou:a,,1:.'!i;. and the Town Tr~!it,;1.:rer are 
authorized to :~sSUt: gen,arnl c,bli<Jation 
securi tie~ of 1:he 1rowr. of l:"1:ee)?o·rt in a 
total princip<l1 amount not. tc• •":!xceed 
$11,201.52, witll discr ethm to fix th~ date, 
maturities, d.eN.,roination, ii1b":!rest, rn.te, 
place of payment, forms, and ct~er details 
of the securitiE:.£ , and providi.:ig fer sc.•le 
thereof delegate(! to the Chainn.ai, of the 
Town Council and '.,i1e Town ~-'rec$Ur,'=!r. 
(Councilors Ruff~ Curtis ) (7 Yes)(O No) . Q 

Moved and Seconded - That the rules be waived to consider tabled 
ITEM #63-78. (Councilors Swan & Ruff) ('7 Yes) ~O No} 

Moved and Seconded - That we waive the1 r-;econ:i reading of 
ITEM t63-78. (Councilors Swan & True( (7 Ye..:;;} (0 No) 

ITEM #63-78 Be It Ordered - ,?hat th,~ following appro­
priations be made t<:> thl~ sev,'!ral departments 
or purposes named, t:h.at. th.e following revenue 
estimates be adopted, tl:.at the f<.)llowing 
amount be brought forward frcm surplus, and 
that thei followin9 amol:.r.t be ::-ais,'=!d by 
taxatior1, said action tc, .oe effa~ctive on 
July 1, 1978 and for Uw :?iscal Year July 1, 
1978 to June 30, 1979. 

Appro1!!·ia tions 

General Government 
.Protection & Enforce1nent 
Heal t.t. & Welfare 
Public; Works 
Leisu:ce Services 
Uncla,3s:.fied 

Sub-Total 

$ 242,330 
296,212 

46,263 
277,151 

74,868 
53,985 

$ 990,809 

0 



SPECIAL MEETING f.16-78 

Education 

State-Local Allocation 
Local Leeway 
Local Funds 
All Other 

Sub-Total 

Adult Education 
Suh-Total 

$1,501,520 
162,312 

87,228 
113,452 

$1,864,512 

6,500 
$ 6,500 

Energy Conservation Improvements 2,410 
Sub-Total $ 2,410 

Debt Service 
Sub-Total 

County Tax 
Sub-Total 

80,760 
$80,760 

57,591 
$57,591 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS: $3,002,582. 

Estimated Revenues 

Non-Property Taxes & Tax Penalties 
238,000 

Sub-Total $238,000 

Prior Year Taxes 
Allowances for Uncollectibles 
1.ntergoverrunent; Revenues 
~w1.a:-ryes for Sel.·,d.ces 
Lic~nSt~ & Permits 
Fineb & F0rfeits, 
Sis ~e llaneG,ts 

Su..b-1'ct.al 

~ducati01.~ 1 Subsidies 
Tuitions 

l::> ~h-Tota 1 

Sub-Total 

State Revenue Sharing 
Sub-'i'Ct-"11 

btu:pl..:9 Fon-.c..:r-d 

152,938 
(152,938) 
195,900 

18,350 
13,090 

1,450 
2,500 

$469,290 

860,402 
113,452 

$973,854 

48,434 
$48,434 

60,000 
~ ,..,, l\rtt\ .... ov,v-.. ... 

Amount to be raised by taxati,::,h 
l,446,·go4 

Sub-Total $l,446,lio-f 

TOTAL REVENUES: $3,002,582. 



ITEM #67-78 

ITEM #68-78 

SPECIAL MEETING 116-78 

Be It Further Ordered - 'l'hat Federal Revenue Shai'Ing Funds be allocated i n 
the Fiscal Year 1978/1979 Budget as 
follows: 

ITEMS 
P~olice Salaries 
Cruiser Replacement 
Hydrant Rentals 
Public Works· Salaries· 
Street Reconstruction 
Equipment Mintenance 
Recreation Salaries 

$ 40,000 
10,000 
40,000 
35,610 
10,000 
10,000 
10,000 

3,500 
1,500 

200 

Library Books & Maintenance 
Bath-Brunswick Mental Health 
Freeport Community Services 
Assessment Administration Salaries 

Total 
10,000 

$170,810 

Be It Further Ordered - That Federal 
Antirecession Fiscal Assistance of 

0 

$15,593 be allocated to Finance Salaries. 
(Counc1.lors Curti s & Saunders) (7 Yes) Q 
(0 No) 

Be It Ordered - That the Fiscal Year 
1978/Iffl Municipal Budget include a 
supplemental appropriation of $6,000 
in the General ,Government, Town Council, 
Contr~c~udl Service s appropri~tion for . 
Legal Servi~es a~tl thP am~~nt to be 
rais ed by ~d~~cipn be increased by 
$€,u~o. 

1 
(Councilors True· & Curtis) (6 Yes) 
(1 Absention, Councilor Saunders) (0 No) 

Be It Ordered - That the Regional 
Vocational Budget as approved by the 
Cooperative Board of Maine Vocational 
Region Ten for the year 1978/1979 be 
approved in the amount of $338 , 286. 

- 4 - 0 



SPECIAL MEFTING #16-78 

Be It Furth~r Ordered - That the Regional 
Vocatio~~r Budad~r Adult Education as 
approv~~ by the Co~perative Board of Maine 
Yocat-ional Re~ion Ten . for the year 1978/. 
1979 t,e approv-ad in the amount of $6,560. 
(Ccunci l ors Pushard & True) (7 -Yes} (0 No) 

Moved ::.nl.i Seconded - That the Council adjourn at 7:56 P.M. 
(Councilors Swan& True) (7 Ye~) (0 No} 

The foreqoi.~9 was recorded by·! 

-7nt»q f) ·1.~tJ !'. t- 11 
Mary\Jo. Wescot:t 
Council Secretary 

Distributi0n: Council, F.Paul Frinsko, Town Clerk, Police, 
Librr.~'Y, Bookkeeper, Supt. of Schools, Highway 
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