SPECIAL MEETING #16-78 Date: June 13, 1978 Time: 7:30 P.M. Place: Council Room

MINUTES

TOWN OF FREEPORT

MEETING OF THE FREEPORT TOWN COUNCIL

Regular

X Special

Chairman's Call to Order

Present Excused Absent

Edward Bonney, Chairman, Nathan Nye	e Street	X
Vaughndella Curtis, Vice Chairman,	Pine St	X
Eric Saunders, Lower Mast Landing		X
Elizabeth Ruff, Durham Road	÷	X
John Swan, 48 Bow Street	10 °	XXXXXXX
George True, Flying Point Road	8	X
William Pushard, Lunt Road		X

H	

Moved and Seconded - That the reading of the Minutes of Meeting #15-78 held June 8, 1978 be waived and accept them as printed. (Councilors Ewan & True) (7 Yes) (0 No)

SPECIAL MEETING #16-78

ITEM #65-78

Be It Ordered - That the Town Manager be authorized to solicit tax anticipation note bids for the Fiscal Year 1978/1979, said bids to be presented to the Town Council on July 5, 1978. (Councilors Saunders & Swan) (7 Yes)(0 No)

ITEM #66-78

The Town of Freeport Hereby Ordains - That the sum of S11,201.52 be appropriated for the purchase of a School Bus, and to meet said appropriation, the Chairman of the Town Council and the Town Treasurer are authorized to issue general obligation securities of the Town of Freeport in a total principal amount not to exceed \$11,201.52, with discretion to fix the date, maturities, denomination, interest, rate, place of payment, forms, and other details of the securities, and providing for sale thereof delegated to the Chairman of the Town Council and the Town Treasurer. (Councilors Ruff & Curtis) (7 Yes)(0 No)

Moved and Seconded - That the rules be waived to consider tabled TTEM #63-78. (Councilors Swan & Ruff) (7 Yes) (0 No)

Moved and Seconded - That we waive the second reading of ITEM #63-78. (Councilors Swan & True) (7 Yes) (0 No)

ITEM #63-78

<u>Be It Ordered</u> - That the following appropriations be made to the several departments or purposes named, that the following revenue estimates be adopted, that the following amount be brought forward from surplus, and that the following amount be raised by taxation, said action to be effective on July 1, 1978 and for the Fiscal Year July 1, 1978 to June 30, 1979.

Appropriations

General Government	\$ 242,330
Protection & Enforcement	296,212
Health & Welfare	46,263
Public Works	277,151
Leisure Services	74,868
Unclassified	53,985
Sub-Total	\$ 990,809

Education

State-Local A Local Leeway Local Funds	Allocation	\$1,501,520 162,312 87,228 113,452
All Other	Sub-Total	\$1,864,512
Adult Education	Sub-Total	6,500 \$ 6,500
Energy Conservat	tion Improver Sub-Total	ments 2,410 \$ 2,410
Debt Service	Sub-Total	80,760 \$80,760
County Tax	Sub-Total	<u>57,591</u> \$57,591
TOTAL APPROPRIAT	FIONS:	\$3,002,582.

Estimated Revenues

Non-Property	Taxes	S	Tax	Penalties
				238,000
	Sub)-!	rota:	\$238,000

Prior Year Taxes	152,938
Allowances for Uncollectibles	
	195,900
Intergovernment, Revenues	18,350
Charges for Services	13,090
Licenses & Permits	
Fines & Forfeits,	1,450
Miscellaneous	2,500
Sub-Total	\$469,290
	21 V
Educational Subsidies	860,402
Tuitions	113,452
Sch-Total	\$973,854
Adult Education	\$ 4,200
Sub-Total	\$ 4,200
State Revenue Sharing	48,434
Sub-Total	\$48,434
Surplus Forward	60,000
Sub-Potel	\$60,000
Amount to be raised by taxat	ion
through the second summer of summer	1,446,904
Sub-Total	\$1,446,804

TOTAL REVENUES:

\$3,002,582.

Be It Further Ordered - That Federal Revenue Sharing Funds be allocated in the Fiscal Year 1978/1979 Budget as follows:

ITEMS	
Police Salaries \$	40,000
Cruiser Replacement	10,000
Hydrant Rentals	40,000
Public Works Salaries	35,610
Street Reconstruction	10,000
Equipment Mintenance	10,000
Recreation Salaries	10,000
Library Books & Maintenance	3,500
Bath-Brunswick Mental Health	1,500
Freeport Community Services	200
Assessment Administration Salar	ies
	10,000
Total Š	170,810

Be It Further Ordered - That Federal Antirecession Fiscal Assistance of \$15,593 be allocated to Finance Salaries. (Councilors Curtis & Saunders) (7 Yes) (0 No)

ITEM #67-78

Be It Ordered - That the Fiscal Year 1978/1979 Municipal Budget include a supplemental appropriation of \$6,000 in the General Government, Town Council, Contractual Services appropriation for Legal Services and the amount to be raised by taxation be increased by \$6,000. (Councilors True & Curtis) (6 Yes)

(1 Absention, Councilor Saunders) (0 No)

ITEM #68-78

Be It Ordered - That the Regional Vocational Budget as approved by the Cooperative Board of Maine Vocational Region Ten for the year 1978/1979 be approved in the amount of \$338,286.

SPECIAL MEETING #16-78

Be It Further Ordered - That the Regional Vocational Budget for Adult Education as approved by the Cooperative Board of Maine Vocational Region Ten for the year 1978/ 1979 be approved in the amount of \$6,560. (Councilors Pushard & True) (7 Yes) (0 No)

Moved and Seconded - That the Council adjourn at 7:56 P.M. (Councilors Swan & True) (7 Yes) (0 No)

The foregoing was recorded by:

Mary D. Wyscoll Mary D. Wescott Council Secretary

Distribution: Council, F.Paul Frinsko, Town Clerk, Police, Library, Bookkeeper, Supt. of Schools, Highway